
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 538

52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2015

INTRODUCED BY

Mimi Stewart

AN ACT

RELATING TO CRIMINAL PROCEDURE; LIMITING PRETRIAL DETENTION FOR

CERTAIN MISDEMEANORS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  [NEW MATERIAL] PRETRIAL DETENTION--

LIMITATION.--

A.  A person accused of the crimes set forth in

Subsection B of this section, or any crime or violation

pursuant to a municipal or county ordinance with a potential

penalty of imprisonment not exceeding ninety days, shall not be

held in custody for more than forty-eight hours pending trial

unless the person:

(1)  is also charged with a full misdemeanor

not enumerated in Subsection B of this section or a felony

arising from the same incident;

.198474.5



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

(2)  has been properly served two or more valid

bench warrants for a failure to appear in the same case;

(3)  has outstanding bench warrants in other

cases that are currently pending; or

(4)  is being validly held on bail in another

case.

B.  The provisions of this section shall apply to

persons accused of the following crimes:

(1)  littering pursuant to Section 30-8-4 NMSA

1978;

(2)  conduct offensive to public well-being

pursuant to Section 30-8-12 NMSA 1978;

(3)  criminal trespass pursuant to Section

30-14-1 NMSA 1978;

(4)  wrongful use of public property pursuant

to Section 30-14-4 NMSA 1978;

(5)  shoplifting pursuant to Paragraph (1) of

Subsection B of Section 30-16-20 NMSA 1978;

(6)  disorderly conduct pursuant to Section

30-20-1 NMSA 1978; 

(7)  all traffic misdemeanors and petty

misdemeanor violations pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Code; 

(8)  crimes or violations substantially similar

to those set forth in Paragraphs (1) through (7) of this

subsection pursuant to municipal or county ordinance; and

.198474.5
- 2 -



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

(9)  crimes or violations pursuant to municipal

or county ordinances with a potential penalty of imprisonment

not exceeding ninety days. 

- 3 -

.198474.5


