SENATE BILL 538

52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2015

INTRODUCED BY

Mimi Stewart

AN ACT

RELATING TO CRIMINAL PROCEDURE; LIMITING PRETRIAL DETENTION FOR CERTAIN MISDEMEANORS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1. [NEW MATERIAL] PRETRIAL DETENTION-LIMITATION.--

A. A person accused of the crimes set forth in Subsection B of this section, or any crime or violation pursuant to a municipal or county ordinance with a potential penalty of imprisonment not exceeding ninety days, shall not be held in custody for more than forty-eight hours pending trial unless the person:

(1) is also charged with a full misdemeanor not enumerated in Subsection B of this section or a felony arising from the same incident;

.198474.5

1	(2) has been properly served two or more valid								
2	bench warrants for a failure to appear in the same case;								
3	(3) has outstanding bench warrants in other								
4	cases that are currently pending; or								
5	(4) is being validly held on bail in another								
6	case.								
7	B. The provisions of this section shall apply to								
8	persons accused of the following crimes:								
9	(1) littering pursuant to Section 30-8-4 NMSA								
10	1978;								
11	(2) conduct offensive to public well-being								
12	pursuant to Section 30-8-12 NMSA 1978;								
13	(3) criminal trespass pursuant to Section								
14	30-14-1 NMSA 1978;								
15	(4) wrongful use of public property pursuant								
16	to Section 30-14-4 NMSA 1978;								
17	(5) shoplifting pursuant to Paragraph (1) of								
18	Subsection B of Section 30-16-20 NMSA 1978;								
19	(6) disorderly conduct pursuant to Section								
20	30-20-1 NMSA 1978;								
21	(7) all traffic misdemeanors and petty								
22	misdemeanor violations pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Code;								
23	(8) crimes or violations substantially similar								
24	to those set forth in Paragraphs (1) through (7) of this								
25	subsection pursuant to municipal or county ordinance; and								
	.198474.5								

= new	= delete
underscored material	[bracketed material]

25

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

1

		(9)	crime	es	or	violat	ions	pur	suan	t to	munic	ipal
or	county	ordinances	with	а	pot	ential	pena	1ty	of i	impri	sonme	nt
not	excee	ding ninety	days.									

- 3 -